

No. 21-1496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TWITTER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR 123 VICTIMS OF
TERRORIST ATTACKS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Geoffrey P. Eaton
Counsel of Record
Ryan R. Sparacino
Tejinder Singh
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, NW
Suite 835
Washington, DC 20036
202.629.3530
geoff.eaton@sparacinopllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. PhRMA’s Criticism Of The D.C. Circuit’s Reasoning In *Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.* Impermissibly Distorts The Record And Decision In That Case..... 7

 II. PhRMA’s Policy Arguments Have No Basis In *Atchley* Or Bearing On This Case..... 18

 III.In Any Event, *Atchley* Is Readily Distinguishable From This Case..... 21

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDIX: Names of *Amici Curiae* 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17	17
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 474 F.Supp.3d 194 (D.D.C. 2020)	11, 13
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 842 F. App'x 701 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2868 (2021).....	16
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2866 (2021).....	15, 16
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975).....	15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331(3)	17
---------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2)	5, 12, 17
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 15, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23
JASTA § 2(a)(5)	5
JASTA § 2(a)(6)	17
JASTA § 2(a)(7)	17
JASTA § 2(b)	17
